
CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Laurie Jester, Acting Director of Community Development

BY: Angelica Ochoa, Assistant Planner

DATE: July 28, 2010

SUBJECT: Consideration of an Appeal of an Administrative Decision Denying a
Lower Garage Floor Elevation and Other Garage Modifications for a New
Single Family Residence at 626 Rosecrans Avenue (Kirby)

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold the Acting Community
Development Director’s Decision to deny the lower garage floor elevation, which raises
the interior garage height, and other garage modifications, thereby denying the subject
appeal. The increased garage height, large openable window, and structural framing
modifications could allow the addition of a third-story in a two-story zone.

APPELLANT/APPLICANT/OWNER
Margaret, Steven and Allison Kirby
1331 23rd Street
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

BACKGROUND
The applicant submitted a building permit application and plans on February 10, 2010 to
construct a new two-story single family residence with an attached two-car garage at 626
Rosecrans Avenue. The property is located in Area District II, Zoning RS-D1 (Exhibit
A). The submitted plans met all development regulations for the zoning district. The
building permit was issued on April 28, 2010 per the approved plans (Exhibit B). The
residence is currently under construction.

During the construction phase, approximately May 2010, the designer, G.J. Constructive
Creations, Inc. and the property owner met with staff to discuss preliminary plans to add
another floor between the garage and the second floor (top level) for a bedroom and
bathroom, thereby creating a three story. (Exhibit C) Per the residential development
standards for Area Districts I and II of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC)
Section 10.12.030, Section (H), “The maximum number of stories permitted shall be two
(2) where the height limit is twenty-six feet (26’)”. Staff determined that this proposal
did not meet Section 10.12.030 of the MBMC, which specifically prohibits a three-story
structure in a two-story area. The property owner and contractor understood that a third
story in the district and zoning where the property is located is not permitted. Staff
suggested adding the proposed bedroom and bathroom to their design in compliance with



the required two-story height limit. However, the property owner declined staff’s
suggestion since the project was already under construction.

Additionally, during construction, the garage floor elevation was lowered without City
approval. The garage floor elevation was verified in June 2010 by the City building
inspector to be approximately 21 inches lower than the approved building plans.
Correction notices were issued to revise the garage floor elevation to conform to the
approved plans on May 21, 2010 and June 3, 2010 (Exhibit D). The property owner and
contractor were notified in writing on June 4, 2010 (Exhibit E) that work could continue
on the house, however, no work could be done in the garage until the subject appeal was
complete and final. These issues were also discussed with the owner and contractor
several times.

Subsequently, the owner requested approval to revise the garage floor elevation (Exhibit
F), approximately 21 inches lower than the approved plans. Staff denied this request for
several reasons. First, the applicant originally expressed the intent to add an additional
floor between the garage and the top level, thereby creating a third story condition.
Second, the additional height would provide adequate height to allow a third story.
Third, the layout of the house, with access to the garage directly from the entry hall,
would easily accommodate tying in a third story above the garage. It has been staff’s
policy to consistently not allow increased ceiling height in these situations that could
accommodate a third-story in a two-story zone. Fourth, the large sliding window in the
wall above the garage door is in a location that would be consistent with a window
location for a mid-floor level. Fifth, the additional framing and bracing in the garage is
not standard construction, but is designed to accommodate floor joists.

Staff denied the owner’s request to lower the garage floor and install a large openable
window above the garage door. On June 7, 2010, staff received an application from the
property owner to appeal the administrative decision denying the proposed lowering of
the garage floor. The contractor and property owner continued to work in the garage in
conflict with the approved plans. This work includes installation of electrical outlets,
plumbing (tankless water heater), sliding glass window above garage door, and blocking
in garage walls.

DISCUSSION
The issue before the Planning Commission is Section 10.12.030, Residential
Development Standards of the MBMC, which as mentioned, specifically does not permit
the construction of a third story in a two story area for this district and zoning.

Staff feels that the subject proposal does not meet the purpose of the residential
development standards per Section 10.12.100 (A) and (E) and with the goals and policies
of the General Plan, Goal LU- 1, Policy LU- 1.1 and Goal LU-4. The applicant is
appealing the decision of the Community Development Director to the Planning
Commission per Section 10.100 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code.



The applicant is proposing a design which includes changing the garage floor elevation
by approximately 21 inches lower than the original approved building plans. The original
approved garage floor elevation was 107.50 feet and the garage floor elevation is
currently 105.70 feet. The current garage floor elevation of 105.70 feet was verified by a
licensed surveyor (Exhibit G) for accuracy. According to the documentation submitted
by the property owner (Exhibit H), the purpose of lowering the garage floor is to level the
garage floor with the elevation of the back yard. The rear of the house, per the approved
plans is set back 45 feet from the rear property line. The owner would like to have a
more leveled backyard for recreational purposes instead of the original approved plans.
They state the intent of the proposed design is to have a leveled indoor and outdoor area
for better recreational use.

The approved plans showed a garage with a tall ceiling height of 15 feet, which would
not be high enough to allow two full height legal stories. Garages are required to be 7
feet minimum in height, 12 inches minimum for floor joists is required for standard floor
construction, and 8 feet is the minimum required for a standard habitable room height, for
a total of 16 feet. The proposed garage was 12 inches less than needed to create a third
story and staff was comfortable approving the plans as submitted. The proposed interior
garage height is 17 feet 10 inches, which could accommodate two stories.

Staff has determined that the proposed design of lowering the garage floor elevation is
inconsistent with keeping a two-story structure. The proposed design creates an
opportunity for the two story single family residence to be easily converted to three
stories since the upper level in the split level design connects directly into the garage and
the minimum ceiling height clearance for an additional floor can be met. Per the building
code, a minimum ceiling height clearance is 8 feet for a habitable room. According to the
Building Department’s Structural Engineer (Exhibit 1), the current garage configuration
and blocking in the garage wall is capable of supporting an additional story within the
proposed vertical clearance. The current design with a lower garage floor elevation easily
allows the retrofit of an additional story.

CONCLUSION
Staff has reviewed the conceptual plans to lower the garage floor elevation and found that
the project does not comply with the intent of the residential development standards in
Section 10.12.030 of the MBMC. The proposal can easily accommodate an additional
floor between the garage level and the upper level creating a third story. The applicant
requests to lower the garage floor elevation by approximately 21 inches. Staff believes
that this design gives the property owner, or a future owner, the option to retrofit an
additional floor into the home and create a three-story condition. Staff has not allowed
interior heights that would accommodate an additional story.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission consider the information presented, and
DENY the subject application.



cc: Steven Kirby, Owner
G.J. Constructive Creations, Inc. (Designer/Contractor)

Attachments:
Exhibit A — Project Location Map
Exhibit B — Approved Building Plans — 04/10/2010
Exhibit C — Proposed Design Plans (3 story) — 4/10/20 10
Exhibit D — Building Inspector Correction Notices dated 5/21/2010, 6/3/20 10, and
7/20/20 10
Exhibit E — City Notification of “No Work” in Garage — 6/4/2010
Exhibit F — Proposed Design Plans (Lowering of Garage Floor) — 6/4/20 10
Exhibit G — Surveyor Documentation — 06/03/20 10, 06/04/20 10 and 06/11/2010
Exhibit H — Owner/Applicant Documentation — 06/07/20 10
Exhibit I — Building Department Engineer’s Comments — 06/25/20 10
Exhibit J - Blue Binder — Owner/Applicant Additional Material — separate
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Angelica Ochoa

From: Laurie B. Jester

Sent: Friday, June 04, 2010 11:04 AM

To: ‘gjcreate@gmail.com’; ‘Steve Kirby’; ‘mlkirby@kirbyandkirby.com’

Cc: Angelica Ochoa; Ron McFarland; Arthur Quezada; Carol Jacobson

Subject: FW: 626 Rosecrans

Garo, and Mr. and Mrs. Kirby,

In order to continue inspections on this project, we need the following:

1) Summit to the City written certification of the proposed garage slab grade (as
currently constructed/proposed revision on-site) by the surveyor of record
(per attached 5-21-10 and 6-3-10 correction notices), which is Denn
Engineers or release from Denn Engineer to use another engineer.

2) Elevation of the floor (plywood) for the second floor by the surveyor of record.
3) Appeal application, fee ($465), proposal and plans for a lowered garage floor
not per the approved plans.

In addition, no garage work or garage inspections can be done until the appeal is
complete and final action is taken by the City Council. Inspections can be done on the
remainder of the house per the approved plans. Additional fees for future inspections
on the garage will be applied. All work will be at the owner’s risk. We will need written
confirmation from the owner acknowledging and agreeing to these conditions.

Mr. Kirby indicated to me that he would like the garage header to be moved to be in
conformance with the approved plans (he indicated that currently it is about 18” lower
than the approved plans). This work only on the garage is fine, as long as it is in
conformance with the approved plans.

As an alternative, you may build the entire project per the approved plans.

Angelica Ochoa, Assistant planner may be contacted for further information.

Thanks

Laurie B. Jester
Community Development Acting Director
P: (310) 802-5510
E: Ijester@citymb.info

or
4ANHATTT-4iACH

I4O ffiGLAJ4bAV4Uf MAiATTN CA %2
W.CiTYM&INFO

Pteasi consider the envromq*t befo(e CnUr this ern.

From: Garo [mailto:gjcreate@gmail.com]

07/22/2010
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June 4,2010

Building Department
City of Manhattan Beach
1200 HIghland Avenue
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Re: Building under construction at 626 Rosecrans Avenue, Manhattan Beach
Job Number 04476

Denn Engineers hereby releases all survey information and responsibility for future surveying for
the aforementioned site.

Sincerely,

Orialnal Signed
Gary J. Roehi
R.C.E. 30826

EXHIBIT
1,c. ‘

3914 D& Amo Boulevard, Suite 921, Torrance, California 90503
Tel: (310) 542-9433 Fax: (310) 542-9491 Email: MallGDenn.com



June 3, 2010

Department of Community Development
City of Manhattan Beach, Ca. 90266

RE: Certification of slab height 626 Rosecrans Project — Kirby Res.

We hereby certify that we have inspected and surveyed the elevation of the garage
slab form work, reinforcing and height. The garage slab elevation at the front of the
garage is set at 105.70’.

The approved set of plans call out an elevation height of 107.50’.

o rstruly,

ne R. Alloway

President

G.R Alloway a Aseocista. LLC CMI
714.717.3986

38438. BrIstol St. Box 174, Santa Ana, CA 92704
ar.iIowavam.li.ooni



June 4, 2010

Department of Community Development
City of Manhattan Beach, Ca. 90266

RE: Certification of 2d floor sheathing elevation 626 Rosecrans Project —

Kirby Res.

We hereby certify that we have surveyed the elevation
the garage area to be 123.45’.

Y urs truly,

ene R. Ailoway

President

of the 2 floor sheathing over

G.R Aftaway, & Associates LLC CMI4t
714.717.3986

3843 S. Bristol St. Box 174, Santa Ana, CA 92704
graUowaygmalI.com



June 11, 2010

Angeilca Ochoa — Assistant Planner
Department of Community Development
City of Manhattan Beach, Ca1 90266

RE: Survey Benchmark Elevation 104.12’ 0 Southwesterly corner — 626
Rosecrans Ave

We hereby certify that we have utilized the above referenced benchmark established
by Denn Engineers & Surveyors dated on 1/21/10, Job No. 04-576B Benchmark Tag
RCE #20327 to establish the garage slab elevation of 105.70’.

G.R Allaway, & Asaoolatea LLC
714.717.3986

•IeIIs igIn..rs 38438. BrIstol St. Box 174, santa Ana, CA 92704
grallowaycgmall.oom

truly,

1

President



Law Offices

IRBY KIRBY & KIRBY
Margaret L. Kirby 2614 Artesia Boulevard Telephone (310) 372-8429
Steven C. Kirby Redondo Beach, California 90278-3312 Fax (310) 372-7660

Aimee B. Kirby*

Licensed in CA, AZ and NV
sckirby@kirbyandkirby.com

www.kirbyandkirby.com

June 7, 2010

City of Manhattan Beach
Community Development Dept.
Attn: Laurie Jester
Acting Director
1400 Highland Ave.
Manhattan Beach, California 90266

Re: 626 Rosecrans

Dear Laurie,

As I understand it you have declined to approve our lowering of the garage floor
approximately 18 inches so we are appealing your decision on this issue.

We desire backyard area as level as possible and driveway with a slight slope. As
you know the plans approved by your department called for a slightly higher garage floor
elevation however that height increases the slope of the driveway and backyard area of
the house which we deliberately designed to have as much space as possible. The
original approved plans called for a higher sloping back yard, something we want to
avoid.

On a further note you have halted “all inspections” of the garage and the entire
structure pending this appeal being filed. I do not understand this as we have agreed to
pay for extra inspections in writing to your office and are repeating this offer.

As it relates to the garage inspections, your decision to halt all those inspections
does not seem to be based on an evaluation of what is actually going on at the site. The
interior of the garage, which is the “only” thing really affected by lowering the floor stays
the same no matter what decision is finally reached. The only exception to this is the
stairway from the garage to the house which may have to be raised two steps from the
raised pad it is already on. So it seems we should be able to drywall the garage and
ceiling and have all inspections done in accordance with normal insjection rocese

EXI4IBIT
-1- 1[[p



I. .
except for the stairway from the floor of the garage to the house. I will send you pictures
along with pictures to Angelica to illustrate this point. Despite this I will agree to pay for
extra inspections although the only one necessary seems to be that of the stairway.

Your appeal application and process explained to us is “vague” at best about how
many plan copies to submit or exactly what they must comprise. We have submitted
“three” copies of the Plans Page affected by this minor change in elevation to the garage
along with the requested assignment and certification you requested.

We want the inspections to go forward ASAP and fail to understand why they
cannot when all we are talking about is the height of the interior garage floor.

End: Plans Showing Elevation Changes of Garage
Release of Surveyor
Certification of Present Heights v Proposed Heights for Garage Floor.

aá 72

C;f
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

CITY OF MANHAT1AN BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

See distribution below

Angela Soo, Executive Secretary
do (ANGELICA OCHOA, Planner)

JUNE 25, 2010

SUBJECT: Review Request for Proposed Project at:

626 ROSECRANS AVENUE
(Minor Exception I allow garage floor to be lower level than

approved)

The subject application has been submitted to the Planning Division.
Please review the attached material(s) and provide specific
comments and/or conditions you recommend to be incorporated into
the draft Resolution for the project. Conditions should be primarily
those which are not otherwise addressed by a City Ordinance.

If no response is received by JULY 7 we will conclude there are no
conditions from your department.

LA) °A’
--- e

5

roLt1
(JL’ l c) ‘ (I-J
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Comments/Conditions (attach additiona’ sheets as necessary):

3- P4s L,L(

F’-

4-

YLlDiv.
Yes/No
Yes / No Public Works (Roy)
Yes / No Engineering (Steve F)
Yes / No Waste Mgmnt (Anna)
Yes / No Traffic Engr.(Erik)

Yes / No City Attorney

_______

Yes / No Police Dept.:

________

_TraffIc

_______

— Detectives

______

— Crime Prevention

_______

— Alcohol License (Chris Vargas)

(S cppBL of fqpw6 2 444J PP17
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EXHIBIT J












































































